

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

INGHAM COUNTY PROPOSALS

JUVENILE MILLAGE RENEWAL QUESTION

JUVENILE MILLAGE RENEWAL QUESTION

For the purpose of funding the continuing operation and enhancement of Ingham County's capacity to detain and house juveniles who are delinquent or disturbed, and to operate new and existing programs for the treatment of such juveniles, at the same millage level previously approved by the voters in 2002 and in 2006 shall the constitutional limitation upon the total amount of taxes which may be assessed in one (1) year upon all property within the County of Ingham, Michigan, previously increased by up to 60/100 (0.60) of one mill, \$ 0.60 per thousand dollars of state taxable valuation, be continued and renewed for a period of five years (2012-2016) inclusive. If approved and levied in full, this millage will raise an estimated \$3,922,213 for juvenile housing and programming purposes in the first calendar year of the levy based on taxable value.

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (911 SERVICE) MILLAGE RENEWAL QUESTION

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (911 SERVICE) MILLAGE RENEWAL QUESTION

For the purpose of renewing funding for a comprehensive countywide 911 Emergency Telephone and Dispatch System at the same millage level previously approved by the voters in 1996, 2000, 2004 and in 2008, shall the Constitutional limitation upon the total amount of taxes which may be assessed in one (1) year upon all property within the County of Ingham, Michigan, previously increased by up to 0.8500 mills, \$0.85 per \$1,000 of taxable value, be continued and renewed for a period of four (4) years (2012-2015) inclusive? If approved and levied in full, this millage will raise an estimated \$ 5,556,468 for the countywide 911 Emergency Telephone and Dispatch System in the first calendar year of the levy based on taxable value.

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM FOR ELDERLY AND DISABLED MILLAGE QUESTION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM FOR ELDERLY AND DISABLED MILLAGE QUESTION

For the purpose of continuing funding for a transportation system to be used primarily by elderly and disabled persons in Ingham County, shall the Constitutional limitation upon the total amount of taxes which may be assessed in one (1) year upon all property within the County of Ingham, Michigan, be increased by up to 12/100 (0.12) of one (1) mill, \$0.12 per thousand dollars of state taxable valuation, for a period of four (4) years (2012-2015) inclusive. If approved and levied in full, this Millage will raise an estimated additional \$784,000 for the transportation system in the first calendar year of the levy based on state taxable valuation.

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

AURELIUS TOWNSHIP PROPOSALS

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR FIRE PROTECTION

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR FIRE PROTECTION

Proposal to allow the Township of Aurelius to continue to levy a millage for Fire Department purposes on all taxable property within the Township of Aurelius.

Shall the previously voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution on general ad valorem taxes within the Township, as reduced by the required millage rollback and which last resulted in a levy of .9402 mills (\$0.9402 per \$1,000 of taxable value) upon taxable real and personal property within the Township be renewed and levied for ten (10) years (2013 through 2022, inclusive) for funding and defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of fire protection services and equipment for Aurelius Township, which levy shall raise in the first year of levy the estimated sum of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight and no/Dollars (\$117,478.00)?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

CITY OF LANSING PROPOSALS

LANSING CITY CHARTER PROPOSED AMENDMENT

LANSING CITY CHARTER PROPOSED AMENDMENT

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 3, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 201, SUBSECTION 1 (3-201.1) OF THE LANSING CITY CHARTER.

The purpose of this amendment is to change the requirement that the City Council meet weekly at least 50 weeks each year, and require, instead, that it meet at least 26 times a year.

Shall this amendment be adopted?

AUTHORIZE SALE OF WAVERLY GOLF COURSE AND MICHIGAN AVENUE PARK

AUTHORIZE SALE OF WAVERLY GOLF COURSE AND MICHIGAN AVENUE PARK

SHALL THE CITY OF LANSING BE AUTHORIZED TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF WAVERLY GOLF COURSE, A/K/A WAVERLY PARK, AND ADJACENT MICHIGAN AVENUE PARK, ALSO COLLECTIVELY DESCRIBED AS:

The West 120.48 acres of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 18, T4N, R2W?

AUTHORIZE SALE OF A PORTION OF OAK PARK

AUTHORIZE SALE OF A PORTION OF OAK PARK

SHALL THE CITY OF LANSING, FOR REDEVELOPMENT PURPOSES, BE AUTHORIZED TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF THAT PORTION OF OAK PARK LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS:

A parcel of land in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 15, T4N, R2W, Lansing Township, Ingham County, Michigan, the surveyed boundary of said parcel described as: Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 15; thence S00°24'38"W along the West line of said Section 15 a distance of 796.25 feet; thence S89°39'06"E parallel with the North line of Genesee Street a distance of 41.25 feet to the East right of way line of the Conrail Railroad and the point of beginning of this description; thence S89°39'06"E parallel with said North right of way line 258.36 feet; thence N00°50'31"E 117.97 feet; thence S88°33'33"E 162.34 feet; thence S00°37'20"W 119.79 feet; thence S04°08'03"W 96.44 feet to said North right of way line; thence N89°39'06"W along said North right of way line 414.86 feet to said East right of way line; thence N00°24'38"E along said East right of way line 101.15 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel containing 1.40 acres more or less; said parcel subject to all easements and restrictions if any.

The building known as the Vector building, located in Oak Park, and the fenced portion of the parking area located to the east and north of the Vector Building?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

LANSING TOWNSHIP PROPOSALS

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR POLICE, FIRE AND GENERAL OPERATING PURPOSES

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR POLICE,
FIRE AND GENERAL OPERATING PURPOSES

This millage is a renewal of millage which will expire with the 2013 tax levy.

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 1.75 mills (\$1.75 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) on the amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property in the Charter Township of Lansing, Ingham County, Michigan, be renewed for a period of 10 years, 2014 to 2023, inclusive, to continue to provide funds for police, fire and general operating purposes; the estimate of the revenue that the township will collect if the millage is approved and levied in 2014 is approximately \$474,000.00 (this is a renewal of millage which will expire with the 2013 tax levy)?

LESLIE TOWNSHIP PROPOSALS

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR FIRE PROTECTION

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR FIRE PROTECTION

Proposal to allow the Township of Leslie to continue to levy a millage for Fire Department purposes on all taxable property within the Township of Leslie.

Shall the previously voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution on general ad valorem taxes within the Township, as reduced by the required millage rollback and which last resulted in a levy of .8917 mills (\$0.8917 per \$1,000 of taxable value) upon taxable real and personal property within the Township be renewed and levied for four (4) years (2013 through 2016, inclusive) for funding and defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of fire protection services and equipment for Leslie Township, which levy shall raise in the first year of levy the estimated sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Dollars (\$67,000.00)?

MILLAGE PROPOSAL FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENT, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

MILLAGE PROPOSAL FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENT, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

Proposal to allow the Township of Leslie to levy a millage for purposes of road improvement, maintenance and repair on all taxable property within the Township of Leslie.

Shall the tax limitation on general ad valorem taxes within Leslie Township imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution be increased as a new levy within the Township by 1 mill (\$1.00 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) for five (5) years, 2012 through 2016, inclusive, for funding and defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of improvement, maintenance and repair of roads within Leslie Township; and shall the Township levy such millage for said purpose thereby raising, in the first year of the levy, an estimated Seventy-Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$75,000.00) of revenue?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE CONTINUED AND INCREASED FUNDING FOR SENIOR CITIZEN, RECREATI

PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE CONTINUED AND INCREASED FUNDING FOR SENIOR CITIZEN, RECREATION & HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAMS THROUGHOUT THE TOWNSHIP

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation on the amount of taxes which may be levied against all property in the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County (1) be renewed at 0.1 mills (\$0.10 on each \$1,000 of taxable value) to be disbursed to the Charter Township of Meridian to provide funding for senior citizen, recreation and human services programs throughout the Township; and (2) be increased 0.05 mills (\$0.05 on each \$1,000 of taxable value) to be disbursed to the Charter Township of Meridian to provide increased funding for senior citizen programs throughout the Township, both for a period of ten (10) years, 2012 to 2021 inclusive? The estimate of the revenue the Township would collect from this 0.15 mill renewed and new millage in the first year (if approved and levied in the 2012 calendar year) is approximately \$233,000.

ROAD REPAIR MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSITION

ROAD REPAIR MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSITION

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation on the amount of taxes which may be levied against all property in the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County, Michigan (currently scheduled to expire at the end of the 2013 calendar year), be renewed at 0.25 mills (\$0.25 on each \$1,000 of taxable value), to be disbursed to the Charter Township of Meridian to provide funding for the preservation, maintenance and resurfacing of roads within the Township for a period of ten (10) years, 2014 to 2023, inclusive? The estimate of the revenue that the Township would collect from this 0.25 mill renewal in the first year (if levied in 2014) is approximately \$390,000.

MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP ZONING AMENDMENT

MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP ZONING AMENDMENT

On March 1, 2011 the Township Board adopted Zoning Ordinance Amendment #2011-01 which amended the Township Zoning Map to rezone a parcel of land at 4133 Okemos Road, Okemos from RA (Single Family-Medium Density) to PO (Professional and Office).

This parcel is located generally west of Okemos Road, north of Bennett Road and south of Sower Boulevard with a specific legal description of

M28-46 & 28-47 S 150 FT OF E 660 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC. 28, T4N R1W EXC. E 50 FT. THEREOF.

Do you wish to approve this Zoning Ordinance Amendment?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/07/2012 - STATE PRIMARY

INGHAM COUNTY

PERRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROPOSALS

JACKSON ISD PROPOSALS

SPECIAL EDUCATION MILLAGE PROPOSAL

This proposal will increase the levy by the intermediate school district of special education millage previously approved by the electors.

Shall the limitation on the annual property tax previously approved by the electors of Jackson County Intermediate School District, Michigan, for the education of students with a disability be increased by 1.55 mills (\$1.55 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation), for a period of 6 years, 2012 to 2017, inclusive (0.9 mill of the above is a renewal of millage which expires with the 2012 tax levy and 0.65 mill is a millage increase, in part to restore previous Headlee reductions); the estimate of the increased revenue the intermediate school district will collect if the millage is approved and levied in 2012 is approximately \$2,693,502 from local property taxes authorized herein?

FOWLERVILLE DISTRICT LIBRARY PROPOSALS

LIBRARY MILLAGE PROPOSAL

FOWLERVILLE DISTRICT LIBRARY
LIBRARY MILLAGE PROPOSAL

Shall the Fowlerville District Library, Counties of Livingston, Ingham and Shiawassee, Michigan, levy a new additional millage in an amount not to exceed 1.0 mill (\$1.00 on each \$1,000 of taxable value) against all taxable real and tangible personal property within the Fowlerville District Library District for a period of ten (10) years, 2012 to 2021, inclusive, for the purpose of providing funds for all District Library purposes authorized by law? The estimate of the revenue the District Library will collect if the millage is approved and levied by the Library in the 2012 calendar year is approximately \$481,000. A portion of the revenue collected will be required to be distributed to the Village Fowlerville Downtown Development Authority and Local Development Financing Authority.
